

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NANCY GIMENA HUISHA-HUISHA, on
behalf of herself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of
Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 21-100 (EGS)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED INTERVENORS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Plaintiffs Brought Suit in January 2021 and Obtained Preliminary Injunction 2

 B. The D.C. Circuit Denied Texas’s Motion to Intervene and Affirmed This Court’s Preliminary Injunction in Part 3

 C. CDC Sought to Terminate the August 2021 Title 42 Order..... 4

 D. States Challenged the Termination Order in the Western District of Louisiana 5

 E. This Court’s November 15 Order Vacated CDC’s Title 42 Regulation and Orders..... 6

 F. Proposed Intervenors Move to Intervene 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT 8

 A. Proposed Intervenors Lack Standing or Any Legally Protected Interest..... 8

 B. Proposed Intervenors’ Motion is Untimely 14

 C. Defendants Adequately Represent Any Interests That Proposed Intervenors Might Have in This Litigation 17

 II. PROPOSED INTERVENORS’ REQUEST FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION SHOULD BE DENIED 18

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aeronautical Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
983 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 7

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 11

Amador Cnty., Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 14

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) 8, 9, 10, 11

Arizona v. Biden,
31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022) 13

Arpaio v. Obama,
27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014) 9, 11

Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman,
166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 14

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) 11

Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.,
142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022) 16

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 8

Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 8-9

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 10, 11-12

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC,
717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 7

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 14

EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.,
146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 8, 18

Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
513 U.S. 88 (1994)18

Florida v. Mellon,
273 U.S. 12 (1927)9

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorcas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)4

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorcas,
560 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2021) 2, 3

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorcas,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 16948610 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2022)2

In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.,
277 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2011) *aff’d*, 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 7-8

Jones v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 7, 17

Keepseagle v. Vilsack,
307 F.R.D. 233 (D.D.C. 2014) 8, 18

Louisiana v. CDC,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1604901 (W.D. La. May 20, 2022)..... 5, 10

Manitoba v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)13

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)12

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Carson,
330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2018)7

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)15

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)10

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)8, 9, 10

Smoke v. Norton,
252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001)16

<i>Texas v. Biden (MPP)</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 595 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	10
<i>Texas v. United States (DAPA)</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	12
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	17
<i>United States v. British Am. Tobacco Australian Servs. LTD.</i> , 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 3106.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 519.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 265.....	1, 2, 4
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	7, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54	6, 14
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 0.20.....	2
42 C.F.R. § 71.40.....	3, 6
Public Health Reassessment and Order Suspending the Right To Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 86 Fed. Reg 42,828 (Aug. 5, 2021).....	3
Public Health Determination and Order Regarding Suspending the Right To Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists 87 Fed. Reg.19,941 (Apr. 6, 2022)	4, 5, 15, 16
